Legistar# 090382

DISTRICTS ALL
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg AICP, ICMA-CM — Village Manager
DATE: June 22, 2009 (B of T) Date: August 20, 2009

TITLE: Village Complex Paving Program M-08-12
Final Balancing Change Order

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Final Balancing Change Order representing a decrease of $71,801.60.
FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

THIS CHANGE ORDER: ($71,801.60)

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT: $714,000.00

P.O. No.: 061479

HTE Project No.: 0504
Public Works Project Number: M-08-12

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X Date

Village Manager X . __Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA DOC



Legistar: 090382

Interoffice Memo
To: David A. Hulseberg, AICP, ICMA-CM
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works C /
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E.,Village Engineer Ol
Date: June 22, 2009
Subject: FY 2008 Village Complex Paving Project

Final Balancing Change Order

Attached please find two copies of The Final Balancing Change Order representing a decrease of
$71,801.60 for the Village Complex Paving Project. This change order represents the final as
measured quantities for the project.

Background:

On September 4™ 2008 the Village Board awarded The Vlllage Complex Paving Project to R.W.
Dunteman Company The project began on September 24™ 2008 and the contract required
substantial completion by November 24th 2008. The pavmg of the parking lots and Holloman
Drive was completed on November 7% 2008. After the paving was completed the air
temperature dropped below the temperature requirements for the pavement crosswalk texturing.
Therefore additional time during the spring of 2009 was required to complete the pavement
crosswalk texturing, when the air temperature was above the 50 degree threshold.

All work on the contract was suspended for the winter on November 24%™ 2008, due to adverse
‘weather condition. Based on the amount of work and specific weather requirements, a time
extension of twenty six (26) calendar days was negotlated with the contractor. Work on the
project resumed in May and was completed on May 29™ 2009.

For a brief summary of each pay item, please refer to the second page of the change order form.

Prior to the Board meeting the proposed Change Order will be presented to the Public Works
Committee on their regularly scheduled meeting on July 14%, 2009.

If recommended by Public Works Committee, please present this change order to the President
! and Board of Trustees for their review and approval via phone poll. If approved, please have two
! (2) signed copies returned to Public Works-Engineering for further processing.

cc: File: M-08-12

H:\PW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2008\M-08-12 Village Complex Paving\Payouts\Dunteman\Change Order\FBCO - Memo.doc



RESOLUTION
R 10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN DECREASE IN THE CONTRACT AMOUNT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Final Balancing Change
Order to the contract between the Village of Lombard and R.W. Dunteman Company, regarding
The Village Complex Paving Program, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof,
to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the
contract amount by $71,801.60.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into. '

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

- C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 10
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct

and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this__ day of , 2009.
~ Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this ___ day of . , 20009.

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: The FY 2008 Village Complex Paving Project
PROJECTNO.: M-08-12

LOCATION: 255 E Wilson Ave CHANGE ORDER: 2 Final
CONTRACTOR: Dunteman DATE: 6/18/2009
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Final Balancing Change Order

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $714,000.00

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $0.00

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+H2]) [3] $714,000.00

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL} [4] | ($71,801.60)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $642,198.40

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) _ ($71,801.60)

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 26 Calendar days

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) 86 Calendar days (Completion Date of May 28th 2009)
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $652,510.94

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $664,000.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

2@/ /94" 6/ / 5/ Jf  Approved By:

Resident Engineer 7 Date Director of Finance Date
% é/ 7/4? Approved By: '

/M 6 z %7 Approved By:
/%

Contyéctor 7Date  (<$10Kor25%)  \fjllage Manager Date

Village.Engineer Date $10Kor25%)  Village President Date
4/Mf Attest:

Directcﬁ Public Works — 7 Date Village Clerk Date

Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds,

permits, insurance and guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.



P

ooda.,«.w..: : ,».;.._”.o.o‘.,o. ‘dc“_do«_\ ’ 157700°60 L _.N”wm,_,w,.._,m_.m»._.._,G,WWfo,,_wmmguw WHOLS|OYEOV0S
(00°00%'€$) (00°08) 00°0 00°0S _HONI 9 ‘Il 3dAL 'SFHOLY A SSV10|/ | L1 0ChY
(01282%) | (009z6) | 00°€/8% 00'66.5 S TIYNOWEY Y1vMAdais|0090001Y
(06'625'1$) (00°2€¥) 00'¥€8 00'L/2} VAON mmt:o ANV §¥NO NOILYNIBNOD]00G000v
“(o0'zovg) |- (0072€EL) 0'8EC 00°02€ _ IVAOWIY gHN3]|00£000% Y
00'0% 000 00921 TVAOWTY sz§m><n_ AVMIAINA[00Z0007
-0gg8e$ | 007TL YLLL T 00G0L " FIVAOWTY FOVA4NS LIVHASY XIN-LOH|SGL000%Y
(06'6.6C3) (00°28¢) 00'869'G 00°6809 WAOWSY INIW3AV|001000vY
© 096198 =008 00:881 S+ 00°04L" 7 SONINYYM 31avLo313a|00800v ey
00'815'S$) 00°0v2)) 00'€99'9 00'€06. +S “IVI03dS|00S00ZY

WIvm3Iais m_._.m_m_OZOO ._.2w_>_m_0 n_z<._._.~_0n_

0525218

000G

00°Gcl

am:z_oa

+8 LNIWIAVC FLIYONOD LNIWID ANV1LHOd

10800027

wao,.wb

7000

(00°0€¥E)

(622LL'CL$) (00°69¢) G0EL0GGE

00'891$ 000l 00 m_‘mm .01 g 3dAL .mwm:oo asve m_h<om_mw@< oowwovmm
08 erres . | 00'9LS 000 I OV]008101L¢

(00°005%) (00°08) 00'¥261

(00660°1$) -} (00'7LE)- 00°€95: . EANR \

(00°058%) (00°'58) 00°G8 ONIa33s JoEzoo NOISOu3 >~_<~_on__>_m¢ 05200082

- (00:288$) (00°L¥P) )0°06 - VE'SSY19 ONIaF3S]0110005¢C

(00792'1$) (00°L¥¥) 15V1d GNY HSININA 110Sd0L[G 1910} 12

: 00:0%. 000 - " VI0AdSANANIVE HONTHL]0620080¢

oo :& 5 ' 3avaosns pzus_xz,\m_\,_m HVINNYHO SNO¥O0d 02700202

ooms.uow_.

ST

“NOILVAVOXZ HLxv3

- 00°68L°9%

~(NOILO310Yd 3341

TONE AVHOaNaL[(

0010020¢

9 ¥IANN AOWIY 3L

sru=R0 anonTH SN

012001L0C

G1-9 AOWIY 3L

01100102

junowy

posiney

woyy

"ON oy

6002/8L/9

joofoud Buined xajdwo9 abe[|IA 8002 Ad Ul




1 49pIO

(09°108°L.L$) abueyo
_Jejol

(08'1L12'7€$) (P16 10 %) Kousbunuod

00°0$ 00C$ TVAGWSR/ONIHVETO AHOLSHIANN
00:0$ - 10070 [00°000°2¥$ NOJLVZIIGON| 00100179
00099°C% 00°6es s_mh#m ._._<>> ONINIVLF ¥VINAON|0ELYE00Z
.. (00°052$) - -00°0L$ ‘ 1100961.00Z
00°081'Z$ 00°0Z$ 16G900XX
0008 00018 T TBNIYG V|E96500XX

00°0$ oo.oom.wm ONIdVL O3aIA zo_ko:mhwzoommn_

(00°00€$)

,So oom@. T ONINVEID YELT LN
JMNLONYULS TOVNIVHA .._oEzoo INTWIGIS
(00'%791%)

00'999$

" 00052$

ANV SHILLAT - ONDIEYIN ._.st_m_><n_ 1NIVd

w._Om_s;m

00°0$

(or'8sy'es) -

(05°ZEL'EY) (00'6.1) 5|50900909
(00:00L$): (00°1) § ., 14]09000509
00°0$ . 00°00Z$ 05000509
(00°00¥$)- | "00°00z$ " 18[0#00050!
Aoo omh@ oo.om\.w an Zm_n_o .m__>_<m_n_ an;._. <mn_>._. m._.m_._z_ 00286209

G350T0[00781 209

0000818

31va9|G0800209

)

0010

oooNowoo

00°L9 __w wz_<mn_mm_oz: m_n__n_
‘uenp ‘uend
unowy abuey)d posirsy BLo woyy "ON Woy




